

MHLA170000012018



R.C.S. No.356/2018

Sitabai Narayan Dhone Vs.
Hanmant Khandu Londhe and
other 2**ORDER BELOW EXH.31****(Order Passed on the Day of 22nd December, 2025)**

The plaintiff has filed this application under Order VI Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure for amendment submitting that, defendant No. 1 Hanmant Khandu Londhe died on 06/07/2022. Mahananda Hanmant Londhe is the wife of deceased defendant No.1. Manisha Hanmant Londhe is the daughter and Ravi Hanmant Londhe is the son of deceased defendant No.1. Therefore, they are legal heirs of defendant No.1. There is no other legal heir except above said legal heirs to deceased defendant No.1. Hence, it is prayed by the plaintiff that, their names be added in the cause title of the plaint as defendant No.1/1 to 1/3.

2] Perused the say of defendant Nos. 2 and 3. They have no objection to carry out the said amendment as proposed by the plaintiff.

3] Heard learned Counsels for both the parties. Perused the record. The plaintiff has produced the death certificate of deceased defendant No. 1 at Exh.35. It reveals that, defendant No. 1 died on 06/07/2022. Therefore, it is necessary to add names of Mahananda Hanmant Londhe, Manisha Hanmant Londhe and Ravi Hanmant Londhe as they are only legal heirs of deceased defendant No.1 as per provisions under Order VI Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure for just decision of the suit. Hence, I pass following order:-

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.
2. The plaintiff shall carry out proposed amendment in the cause title of the plaint by adding names of Mahananda Hanmant Londhe, Manisha Hanmant Londhe and Ravi Hanmant Londhe as defendant Nos.1/1 to 1/3 within 14 days from this order.
3. No order as to costs.

Date:-22/12/2025.

(P. I. Mokashi)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Ausa.